BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 4TH AUGUST 2009
AT 10.30 A.M.

COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE

MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), D. Hancox and L. J. Turner

AGENDA
Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure (Pages 1 - 4)

1. Appointment of Chairman for the Meeting

2. Apologies for absence
3. Declarations of Interest
4. Application to Review a Premises Licence in respect of the Duke of York,

Broad Street, Bromsgrove (Pages 5 - 58)

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until
the next meeting

K. DICKS
Chief Executive

The Council House
Burcot Lane
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B60 1AA

24th July 2009



This page is intentionally left blank



10.

Agenda Annex

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

HEARING PROCEDURE

The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce members of the
Sub-Committee and officers present.

The Chairman will ask all other people present to introduce
themselves.

The Chairman will remind the Applicant and each party present
that they can be represented by a legal representative at their own
expense.

The Licensing Officer will present the report.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Licensing Officer.

The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her
representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.
The Applicant will be allowed a maximum of 10 minutes to
present the case.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Applicant.

The Chairman will invite the Responsible Authorities to present
their representations. New representations must not be raised.
The Responsible Authorities will be allowed a total of 10 minutes
to present their case(s). If two or more Responsible Authorities
wish to address the Sub-Committee the 10 minutes will be divided
between them.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Responsible Authorities.

Interested Parties will be invited to present their representations
or elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on
their behalf. New representations must not be raised. A
maximum of 10 minutes will be allowed for the Interested Parties
to present their case(s). If two or more Interested Parties wish to
address the Sub-Committee the 10 minutes will be divided
between them.

-Rage 1 Revised 23rd February 2009



1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Interested Parties.

The Interested Parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5
minutes will be allowed.

The Responsible Authorities will be invited to sum up. A
maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed.

The Applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes
will be allowed.

At the conclusion of the hearing all parties, including the
Licensing Officer, will be asked to withdraw. The Members of the
Sub-Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Committee Services
Officer will remain.

Once the Sub-Committee has reached its decision, all parties will
be invited to return. The Sub-Committee’s decision, together with
the reasons for the decision, will be announced by the Chairman.

The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the
Applicant and those parties who made representations.

-Page 2 Revised 23rd February 2009



1.

Please Note:

Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will
be treated on its own merits, and the Sub-Committee will take its
decision based upon:

a) the promotion of the four licensing objectives, as given by the
Licensing Act 2003, namely:

the prevention of crime and disorder;

public safety;

the prevention of public nuisance; and

the protection of children from harm;

[ ]
b) Bromsgrove District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy;

c) guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003;
and

d) the Licensing Act 2003.

The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is
behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return
only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However,
such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing
any information which he/she would have been entitled to have
given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave.

Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any
other party. All notices and representations received from absent
parties will be considered.

Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine
the position of any party.

Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all
parties present.

In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the
hearing, the decision will be made within 5 working days.

An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s
decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which all
parties were notified in writing of the decision of the Licensing
Sub-Committee.

All meetings are recorded.

Bage 3 Revised 23rd February 2009



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda ltem 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

4TH AUGUST 2009

APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - DUKE OF
YORK, BROAD STREET, BROMSGROVE

Responsible Portfolio Holder CliIr. P. Whittaker

Responsible Head of Service Head of Planning and Environment
Services

1. SUMMARY

1.1 To consider an application to review a Premises Licence in respect of the
Duke of York, Broad Street, Bromsgrove.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Members review the licence based upon the representations received.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Licensing Authority has received an application from a local resident in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 to review the above-mentioned
licence. The grounds for the review are set out at Appendix ‘A’

3.2 Members may wish to note that a number of written warnings have been
issued by the Licensing Authority on 24" February and 29" June 2009,
informing the Licence Holder of the need for improvement in terms of
keeping the volume of the music down to an acceptable level, ensuring that
all windows are kept closed in accordance with licence conditions. A joint
site visit with the Police has also taken place on 5" June 2009 and the
Designated Premises Supervisor was informed of the concerns expressed
by local residents.

3.3 The current hours of operation are as follows:

Supply and retail sale of alcohol on and off the premises

Times Days

11.00 a.m. — 11.00 p.m. Monday - Wednesday
11.00 a.m. — 12 midnight Thursday - Saturday
12 Noon — 11.00 p.m. Sunday

11.00 a.m. — 1.00 a.m. Christmas Eve

Page 5



11.00 a.m. —-12.30 a.m.

Boxing Day;

Friday, Saturday, Monday for every
bank holiday, namely Easter, early May
Bank Holiday, Spring Bank Holiday and
August Bank Holiday

12 noon — 12 midnight

Sunday for every bank holiday, namely
Easter, early May Bank Holiday, Spring
Bank Holiday and August Bank Holiday

12 noon — 3.00 p.m. and 7.00 p.m. —
10.30 p.m.

Christmas Day

Till the start of trading hours on New
Year’s Day

New Year's Eve

Provision of regulated entertainment inside the premises (Exhibition of
films, sporting events, live music, recorded music, entertainment of a
similar description to those already mentioned and provision of

facilities for making music)

Times

Days

11.00 a.m. — 11.00 p.m.

Monday - Wednesday

11.00 a.m. — 12 midnight

Thursday - Saturday

12 Noon — 11.00 p.m. Sunday
11.00 a.m. — 1.00 a.m. Christmas Eve
11.00 a.m. - 12.30 a.m. Boxing Day;

Friday, Saturday, Monday for every
bank holiday, namely Easter, early May
Bank Holiday, Spring Bank Holiday and
August Bank Holiday

12 noon — 12 midnight

Sunday for every bank holiday, namely
Easter, early May Bank Holiday, Spring
Bank Holiday and August Bank Holiday

12 noon — 3.00 p.m. and 7.00 p.m. —
10.30 p.m.

Christmas Day

Till the start of trading hours on New
Year’'s Day

New Year’s Eve

Provision of late night refreshment inside the premises

Times

Days

11.00 p.m. — 12 Midnight

Thursday to Saturday

11.00 p.m.- 1.00 a.m.

Christmas Eve

11.00 p.m. - 12.30 a.m.

Boxing Day;

Friday, Saturday, Monday for every
bank holiday, namely Easter, early May
Bank Holiday, Spring Bank Holiday and
August Bank Holiday

12 noon — 12 midnight

Sunday for every bank holiday, namely
Easter, early May Bank Holiday, Spring

Page 6




Bank Holiday and August Bank Holiday

12 noon — 3.00 p.m. and 7.00 p.m. — | Christmas Day
10.30 p.m.

Till the start of trading hours on New | New Year's Eve
Year’'s Day

3.4 Details of licence conditions currently attached to the licence are set out at
Appendix ‘B’. Members will note that a number of conditions were placed
on the licence by the Licensing Authority as a result of a previous
application to vary the premises licence which was determined by the
Council's Licensing Sub-Committee on 19" September 2005, as a
consequence of representations being made by local residents.

3.5 As part of the review process, responsible authorities and interested parties
are entitled to make representations. Responsible authorities include the
Police Authority, Planning Authority, the Council’'s own Environmental
Health Department, Fire Authority, Trading Standards and the Area Child
Protection Committee.

3.6 On this occasion, a representation has been received from the Council’s
Environmental Health Section on the grounds of public nuisance. During
the consultation period, the Council’s Environmental Health Section carried
out monitoring of the regulated entertainment and their findings are
contained in the report is attached at Appendix ‘C’. It is clear from the
outcome of the monitoring exercise, that the premises was in breach of a
number of its licence conditions.

3.7 A representation has also been submitted by West Mercia Police Authority,
who has expressed concern over the management of the premises. A copy
of their report is attached at Appendix ‘D’.

3.8 A number of representations have also been received from local residents
as a result of advertising the review application in accordance with the Act.
Copies of their representations are attached at Appendix ‘E’.

3.9 Leading up to and during the consultation period, the applicant, Mr. Smith
has regularly informed the Licensing Authority of any incidents which were
of concern to him. A copy of these incidents are attached at Appendix ‘F’,
however certain references to personal information have been redacted to
comply with data protection.

3.10 No representations have been received from the other responsible
authorities.

3.11 A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix ‘G’.

3.12 A plan showing the layout of the premises is attached at Appendix ‘H’.

Page 7



4.1

5.1

5.2

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no direct financial implications arising from this Report. However
if either party made a successful appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against
the decision of the Council, the Council may be liable for any legal costs.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Each party is entitled to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court if they are
dissatisfied with the decision of the Council, within 21 days from the date of
decision.

The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Statutory Guidance, issued by
the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, in
particular the determination of a review. The following is an extract taken
from the Statutory Guidance:

“The 2003 Act provides a range of powers
[...]
il’s Statement of
Licensing Policy.

The conduct of the Sub-Committee is governed by the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, as amended.

The Sub-Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998
guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of
their civil rights.

6. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES

6.1 This item links with the Council Objective CO2.

7. RISK MANAGEMENT

7.1 There are not risks identified with this report.

8. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS

8.1 All parties will be notified of the Council’s decision in writing.

9. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 All applicants are dealt with on their own individual merits are accepted in
line with legislation and Council Policy.

10. VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS

10.1 None.

11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

Procurement Issues — None

Personnel Implications — None

Governance/Performance Management — None

Community Safety including Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
— None

» Policy — The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy applies to this
application. This reads: “Conditions will only be attached where, a
relevant representation or request for a review has been received,
and the condition relates to the representation or request for a
review, and it is necessary for the promotion of one or more of the
licensing objectives.”

Page 9



12.

13.

14.

15.

| Environmental - None

OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT

Portfolio Holder Yes
Chief Executive No
Corporate Director (Services) No
Assistant Chief Executive No
Head of Service Yes
Head of Financial Services No

Head of Legal, Equalites and| Yes
Democratic Services

Head of Organisational Development & | No
HR

Corporate Procurement Team No

WARDS AFFECTED

All wards.

APPENDICES

Appendix A — Details of the review application

Appendix B — Conditions attached to the current licence.
Appendix C — Report from Environmental Health

Appendix D — Report from the Police Authority

Appendix E — Representations from local residents

Appendix F — Details of incidents recorded by a local resident
Appendix G — Location plan of the area and premises.
Appendix H — Internal layout plan of the premises

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Application form received on 15" June 2009

Email received from the Police dated 13" July 2009

Memo received from Environmental Services dated 22nd June 2009
Letters from local residents

Contact officer

Name: Sharon Smith, Principal Licensing Officer
E Mail: sharon.smith@bromsgrove.gov.uk

Tel:

(01527) 881626

Page 10



APPENDIY

Application for the review of a premises licence or club
premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all

cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use
additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I Richard Leslie Smith

(Insert name of applicant)
apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for the
review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003
for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description
The duke of york Broad street sidemoor

Post town Bromsgrove Post code (if known)
B61 LN
Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if
known)
John Rowem

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known
Not known
PL.o2 AL

Part 2 - Applicant details

| am
Please tick yes

1) an interested party (please complete (A) or (B) below)
a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises ®/
b) a body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises []
c) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises []
[]
[

d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the
premises

2) aresponsible authority (please complete (C) below)

Page 11



3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) [ ]
below)

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)

Pleasgcf
Mr Mrs [] Miss [ ] Ms [] Other title

(for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Smith Richard Leslie

Please tick yes
| am 18 years old or over X

Current postal | 1 York Road Sidemoor Bromsgrove
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town Bromsgrove Post Code B61 8RU

Daytime contact telephone number (01527) 871697

E-mail address theblackmechanic@yahoo.co.uk
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

Page 12



(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
Please tick one or more boxes

A

1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety

3) the prevention of public nuisance

4) the protection of children from harm

D%D

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)
I have in the last three months or so since this team took over the "DukeOf York"
spoken to the manager about the noise swearing and anti social behavior from these
premeses | asked him (mr Mark Rowen) Johns brother to ask John if he would speak
to me about the problems i had had the reply i got was "he will not speak to you he
will not stop it he he will not change it" All the details have been logged via emails to
"Ms Sharon Smith" via emails as i suffer with dyxlexia and find it hard to keep written
recordswith out the aid of spell check
Basicly the noise from discos/kareoke to customers smashing glasses out side

swearing urinating in the flower beds and up walls and out and up the wall opposite
my house shouting obscen
[...]
ng objectives

(1) The types of regulated entertainment proposed re-instate normal pub entertainment previously

unregulated;
(2) No new steps identified on risk assessment in relation to objectives other than those shown

below;

3) The Council's Statement of Licensing Policy has been considered.

(b) The prevention of crime and disorder

4 The 30-minute extension after the last sale of alcohol will promote this objective, as the last
drink will be consumed less quickly together with access to toilet facilities;

(5) No less than 5 working days will be provided to police when event days are planned.

(c) Public safety

(6) Numbers will be limited by Fire Authority when functions are held;
(7) Risk assessment has identified no other risk of crowding.

(d) The prevention of public nuisance

(8) Live or recorded music will end at the times stated;
(9 All windows and doors will be kept closed after 23.00 hours.

(e) The protection of children from harm

(10)  The restrictions set out in the Licensing Act 2003 will apply;
(11)  No unusual risks or harm to children have been identified.

Part A — Premises Licence
09/00076/LAPREM Printed 14/07/2009 Page 5 of 6

Page 20



Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

1 Annex 3
Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

(1) That signs be placed at the exits of the premises seeking the co-operation of customers to leave
in a quiet, orderly and respectful manner;

2) That all doors and windows remain closed after 11.00 p.m. during the provision of regulated
entertainment;

3) That the use of the external patio area ceases at 11.00 p.m.;

4) That the licence holder makes contact with all local taxi companies and request them not to
sound their horn when collecting a fare-paying customer from the premises;

(5) That the recommendations stated in the Fire Officers' Report dated 9th September 2005, be
carried out to the satisfaction of the Fire Authority before 24th November 2005

[...]
be removed and replaced with

Page 23



“All windows and doors to be kept shut when licensable activities (B. to I. inclusive)
are taking place, doors to be opened only for access and egress.

In addition to this, noise may also emerge through the extract ducting in the walls; the
evening site visit may reveal the extent of this problem. If it is found to be allowing noise to
emerge, then work to acoustically treat the ducting outlet will have to be undertaken. -
Alternatively, air conditioning could be installed to serve the function room and the
extractor fan outlet could be bricked up.

[ trust this information is sufficient for your purposes.

Team Leader (Pgllution & General)

Page 24



WITNESS STATEMENT

(Criminal Justice Act 1967, 5.9; Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, 5.102:
Magistrates’ Court Rules 1981 r.70)

Statement of : Michelle LOWE
Age if under 18 : OVER 18

This statement (consisting of 3 pages each signed by me) is true to the best of my
knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall
be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be
false or do not believe to be true.

Date :15™ July 2009

Signature : &A/-)__-——\\

| Michelle Heather Lowe am employed by Bromsgrove District Council as a
Pollution Control Officer in the Environmental Health Section and am
authorised to carry out duties under the provisions of the Environmental
Protection Act 1990.

| was asked on the 16" June 2009 by my Team Leader, Robin Goundry, to
visit the area around The Duke of York, Broad Street, Bromsgrove between
2200 hours and 0000 hours at a weekend to assess the extent of any noise
problems following an application by a nearby resident for the review of the
premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003.

On the 27" June 2009 at 2210 hours | parked my car, with my windows open,
outside 88 Broad Street, Bromsgrove which is opposite the Duke of York.
Music including words and melody could be clearly he
[...]
ody of the music with the windows of
my car open but | could not make out what the song was or the lyrics. |

moved to York Road. No windows where open and no music could be heard.

Signature

Pad?age6



At 0006 hours on the 28™ June 2009 | could hear music with the windows of
my car open, parked outside 88 Broad Street. | could just hear the melody
and not individual lyrics. | could not recognise what song was being played
and could not hear it above passing traffic. At 0009 hours the lights from the
disco went off. | left the area at 0015 hours and no music could be heard.
From what | had witnessed | conclude that with the windows open during
regulated entertainment annoyance to residents from loud music is being
caused. It is my opinion that the condition “All windows and doors to be kept
shut when licensable activities (B. to I. Inclusive) are taking place, doors to be
opened only for access and egress” recommended by Robin Goundry would
significantly reduce the level of disturbance witnessed.

Signature .[{.£

PRagels7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



APPENDIXY O
A30 (i) Report Form West Mercia
ot % POLICE s

SERVING - PROTECTING - MAKING THE DIFFERENCE

To: Bromsgrove Licensing: Mrs Sharon Smith Date: 13 July 2009

Ref: ’ ‘

From: PC 3883 Neil Sharpe Station/Dept:  Redditch & Bromsgrove Licensing
Officer

Ref: Tel/Ext No: 0300 333 3000 ex 3859

Subject: The Duke of York Licence review

Bromsgrove Licensing Department

The Police are aware that the basis of the review has been brought about due to noijse
nuisance and anti-social behaviour in and around the premise. This review has been
commenced by a local resident(s).

Following notification of review proceedings, West Mercia Police would like to make the
following comments around the running of this public house.

| have checked West Mercia Police incident logs (ois system) with regards to incidents
linked to this public house.
Since the beginning of 2009 there have been only a handful of
[...]
))
©
o
N
o
el
w
|
<
O
wn



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



00714 ONNOAD
00TT 3TIWIS

W DS p'STe = Y3V T3IAIAANS ONIATING

APPeEnDiyx 'H'

Y3y ONIINIF@ 30I1SLn0

= =1
@D

v3dY 30Vl

¢3y¥Y ONIINING 30ISL1NO
ONILY3S @3X14

|
|
l

@

Y3¥y 3avdl

ONILY3S a3XI4

==

FIXED SEATING

@

]

[
E

@D @ro® ED

¥973d

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



	Agenda
	Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	4 Application to Review a Premises Licence in respect of the Duke of York, Broad Street, Bromsgrove
	Appendix A - Details of the review application
	Appendix B - Conditions attached to the current licence
	Appendix C - Report from Environmental Health
	Appendix D - Report from the Police Authority
	Appendix E - Representations from local residents
	Appendix F - Details of incidents recorded by a local resident
	Appendix G - Location plan of the area and premises
	Appendix H - Internal layout plan of the premises




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 4TH AUGUST 2009 AT 10.30 A.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), D. Hancox and L. J. Turner 
  
  
 Officers: Mrs. S. Sellers, Mrs. S. Smith, Ms. P. Ross and Mrs. V. Brown 

(observing) 
 
Also in attendance: Mr. R. L. Smith (Applicant for Review), Mr. R. 
Pickering and Mr. J. Stephens, local residents, Councillor E. Murray 
(Ward Member for Sidemoor), Mr. R. Goundry (Team Leader, Pollution 
& General), PC N. Sharpe (Licensing Officer, Bromsgrove and 
Redditch, West Mercia Police), Mr. R. Taylor (Gosschalks Solicitors - 
on behalf of Enterprise Plc), Mr. P. Thomas (Regional Manager for 
Enterprise Plc), Mr. M. Cox (Designated Premises Supervisor), Mr. N. 
Davidson (Joint Lease Holder, Duke of York), Mr. R. Davidson (Joint 
Lease Holder, Duke of York) 
 

 
37/09 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. R. L. Dent be appointed Chairman of the 
Sub-Committee for the meeting. 
 

38/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

39/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

40/09 PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman opened the Hearing and introduced the Members of the Sub-
Committee and officers present to the Applicant for Review (‘the Applicant’) 
and other parties present. 
 
The Chairman invited the other parties present to identify themselves, so that 
the applicant and/or other Interested Parties were able to satisfy themselves 
that no person who may be in a position to influence the Sub-Committee 
remained in the room when the Sub-Committee considered its decision at the 
conclusion of the Hearing. 
 
The Chairman of the Sub-Committee advised a slight amendment to the 
published procedure to be followed at the Hearing in relation to the running 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
4th August 2009 

- 2 - 

order of the speakers (meaning the Applicant for Review would present their 
case first, followed by the Environmental Health Officer, the Police and finally 
the licensee). The Chairman advised that those parties present could be 
represented by a legal representative at their own expense, or by a Ward 
Councillor. 
 

41/09 APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE 
DUKE OF YORK, BROAD STREET, BROMSGROVE  
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for a review of a 
Premises Licence in respect of the Duke of York, Broad Street, Bromsgrove.  
The application for review had been made by Mr. R. L. Smith, a local resident 
living in the vicinity of the premises.  The basis of the representations related 
to noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour.  Representations had also been 
received from the Council’s Environmental Health Section on the grounds of 
public nuisance and West Mercia Police who had expressed concern over the 
management of the premises. 
 
During the consultation period the Council’s Environmental Health Section had 
carried out monitoring of the regulated entertainment and their report showed 
that the premises were in breach of a number of its licence conditions.       
 
The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report and asked Members to 
note that a number of written warnings had been issued by the Licensing 
Authority on 24th February and 29th June 2009, informing the Licence Holder 
of the need for improvement in terms of keeping the volume of the music down 
to an acceptable level and to ensure that all windows were kept closed in 
accordance with licence conditions.  A joint site visit with the Police took place 
on 5th June 2009 with the Designated Premises Supervisor being informed of 
the concerns expressed by local residents.  Members were informed that 
since the report had been issued, the Designated Premises Supervisor and 
Manager of the Duke of York had left the premises.  Members were further 
advised that this may have an impact during the Hearing on the 
representations from West Mercia Police.   The Principal Licensing Officer 
informed those present that Members of the Sub-Committee had carried out 
an announced Site Visit to the premises prior to the Hearing. 
 
Councillor E. J. Murray, Ward Member for Sidemoor then put forward the case 
for the applicant and all parties present agreed for photographic evidence to 
be presented to the Sub-Committee.  Representations were than made by 
Environmental Health and West Mercia Police.  PC Sharpe confirmed that he 
had received an application for Mr. M. Cox to be appointed as the new 
Designated Premises Supervisor and that this would be processed in the next 
14 days. 
 
The case for the Duke of York was then put forward by Mr. R. Taylor 
(Gosschalks Solicitors).  He explained that the Duke of York premises were 
owned by Enterprise Plc but leased under a tenancy agreement.  Due to the 
issues and concerns raised that tenancy agreement had been terminated 
under the conditions on the lease and the tenant had been requested to 
vacate the property.  Enterprise Plc was in the process of entering into a new 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
4th August 2009 

- 3 - 

lease with Mr. N. Davidson and Mr. R. Davidson who were present during the 
meeting, with the intention that Mr. M. Cox (also present) would act as 
Manager and Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 
Having listened to the representations made, Mr. Taylor advised that in view of 
the problems which had been encountered at the premises with noise levels, 
he agreed with the recommendation in the report from the Team Leader, 
Pollution & General, namely that a condition be added to the Licence to 
prevent the opening of windows in the premises during licensable activities.  
He further stated that it was the intention of Enterprise Plc and the new 
tenants of the premises to continue to work with Environmental Health in order 
for further noise monitoring to be conducted and any issues arising from such 
monitoring to be addressed.  Mr. Taylor also asked for it to be recorded that 
he agreed with the issues and concerns raised by residents during the 
Hearing. 
 
Members heard directly from Mr. N. Davidson, Mr. R. Davidson and Mr. M. 
Cox who spoke about their roles in managing the premises in the future and 
their wish to ensure that the terms of the licence were complied with. 
 
Having had regard to: 
 

• The licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003 
• The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
• The guidance issued under section 182 of the Act 
• The relevant representations made on behalf of the Applicant for the 

Review both in writing and at the hearing 
• The relevant representations made by the Environmental Health Officer 

and the Police both in writing and at the hearing 
• The relevant representations made on behalf of the Licensee including 

the offer to add 1 additional condition to the Premises Licence 
 
RESOLVED: 
that the conditions on the Premises Licence be modified by adding new 
conditions to take immediate effect as follows: 
 

§ that all windows and doors to be kept shut when licensable activities (B 
to I inclusive) are taking place, doors to be opened only for access and 
egress;  

§ that the use of the outside drinking area shall cease at 10.00 p.m.  
(modified from 11.00 p.m. as at present); 

§ that the Designated Premises Supervisor or responsible person shall 
ensure that the outside drinking area is cleared of customers at 10.00 
p.m.;  and 

§ that the Designated Premises Supervisor or responsible person shall 
ensure that during opening hours the outside drinking area is checked 
regularly to discourage any inappropriate behaviour. 

 
The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows: 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
4th August 2009 

- 4 - 

• The Sub-Committee had received evidence at the Hearing and in writing of  
serious on-going problems with noise from music and incidents of anti-
social behaviour; 

• The Sub-Committee wished to ensure that nearby residents were not 
disturbed by unreasonable levels of noise; 

• The Sub-Committee considered that the addition of conditions would  
protect nearby residents from disturbance from unreasonable levels of 
noise; 

• The Sub-Committee had taken into account the evidence from the Licence 
Holder as to the planned change of tenant and Designated Premises 
Supervisor at the Duke of York and noted that those who gave evidence 
were committed to running the pub in accordance with the terms of the 
licence; 

• The Sub-Committee also noted the comments of the Environmental Health 
Officer and that the new management team at the Duke of York stated that 
they were committed to working with Mr. Goundry to address the noise 
issues. 

 
The Chairman reported that the Applicant and Interested parties would be 
notified of the decision in writing within 5 working days, and that an appeal 
against the decision could be made to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days. 
 

The meeting closed at 1.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


